(i) Price risk (continued)

Securities representing over 5 percent of the trading portfolio at 30 June 2023 were:

The Company is also not directly exposed to currency risk as all its investments are quoted in Australian
dollars.

The following table illustrates the effect on the Company's profit or loss based on an increase or fall in
market prices of 5% and 10% on the investment assets in the Company’s portfolio at reporting date,
assuming a flat tax rate of 25 percent (2022: 25 percent):

(ii)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company's interest bearing financial assets expose it to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations
in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. The risk is measured
using sensitivity analysis.

The table below summarises the Company's exposure to interest rate risk. It includes the Company's
assets and liabilities at fair values, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

2023

(%)
Australian Unity Healthcare Property Fund 5.8
BHP Billiton Limited 7.8
Charter Hall Long Wale REIT 6.3
Growthpoint Properties Australia 6.8

26.7

Index $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Change in variable by +5%/-5% (2022: +5%/-5%) 2,256   (2,256)   2,106   (2,106)
Change in variable by +10%/-10% (2022: +10%/-10%) 4,513   (4,513)   4,211   (4,211)

This illustration does not take into account covered call option positions

Impact on post-tax profit
20222023

30 June 2023

Floating
interest rate

Fixed
interest rate

Non-interest
bearing Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 647   -   -   647
Trade and other receivables -   -   285   285
Trading portfolio 26,392   1,428   32,350   60,170
Other assets -   -   6   6

27,039   1,428   32,641   61,108

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables -   -   (65)   (65)
Current tax liability -   (317)   (317)

-   -   (382)   (382)

Net exposure 27,039   1,428   32,259   60,726

  Ironbark Capital Limited
ABN 89 008 108 227

  Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

27

3.   Financial risk management (continued)
 (a) Market risk (continued)
  (ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

The weighted average interest rate of the Company's cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2023 is
1.07% pa (2022: 0.00% pa).

Sensitivity
At 30 June 2023, if interest rates had increased or decreased by 75 basis points from the year end rates
with all other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been $152,096 higher/
$152,096 lower (2022: changes of 75 bps/75 bps: $117,092 higher/$117,092 lower).

(b) Credit risk

The standard defines this as the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security, at balance